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PATIENT NAME: Albert Sawalha

DATE OF BIRTH: 12/15/1985

DATE OF SERVICE: 04/07/2022

SUBJECTIVE: The patient is a 36-year-old gentleman presenting to my office to be established with me as a doctor.

PAST MEDICAL HISTORY: Includes:

1. History of kidney stone in 2019 calcium oxalate.

2. History of right kidney cyst 1.5 cm with calcification in 2018.

3. Obstructive sleep apnea on home CPAP.

4. Fatty liver disease.

5. Obesity.

6. Microscopic hematuria.

PAST SURGICAL HISTORY: Unremarkable.

ALLERGIES: No known drug allergies.

SOCIAL HISTORY: The patient is currently single. He is divorced. No kids. No smoking. Occasional alcohol use. No drugs. He works as an IT project manager.

FAMILY HISTORY: Positive for hypertension and for hypertension in his father, had hyperlipidemia in his mother and diabetes on his mother side.

CURRENT MEDICATIONS: None prescribed. He takes supplements including CoQ10 300 mg daily, zinc 50 mg every other day, Ashwagandha supplement, tongkat ali 500 mg daily, vitamin C 1000 mg daily, vitamin D 1000 units daily, and fish oil occasionally.

REVIEW OF SYSTEMS: Reveals no headache. No chest pain. No shortness of breath. No nausea, vomiting, diarrhea, or abdominal pain. No leg swelling. No urinary symptomatology. All other systems are reviewed and are negative. The patient mentioned to me that he had lost 30 pounds in last four months.
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PHYSICAL EXAMINATION:

Vital Signs: As mentioned above.

HEENT: Pupils are round and reactive to light and accommodation. Injective conjunctivae. Nonicteric sclerae. No cervical lymphadenopathy. No carotid bruit bilaterally. No jugular venous distention bilaterally. Moist oral mucosa. No pharyngeal erythema noted.

Neck: Supple. No stiffness or rigidity.

Heart: Heart sounds are regular rate and rhythm. Normal S1 and S2. Bradycardia noted. No murmurs heard. No friction heard.

Lungs: Clear to auscultation. No crackles or wheezes heard.

Abdomen: Soft. No hepatomegaly. No splenomegaly. No guarding, rebound, or rigidity.

Extremities: There is no edema in the lower extremities.

Skin: No skin rash noted.

Neuro: Nonfocal.

LABORATORY DATA: Investigations none available to me at this time.

ASSESSMENT AND PLAN:
1. History of kidney stones. We are going to do Litholink study and recheck renal ultrasound also to look at his right kidney calcified cyst.

2. Obstructive sleep apnea. Continue CPAP machine. He is going to lose weight.

3. Obesity. The patient is going to lose weight.

4. Fatty liver. The patient is going to try to lose weight and to help with that.

We will do a full workup for baseline and we will see patient back for a visit in two weeks to discuss the results.
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